multi-state investigation, and is not intended to be used for any other purpose. 

3. RBC shall cease and desist from violating the Alabama Securities Act ("Act") and 

will comply with the Act. 

4. No later than ten business days after signing this Order, RBC shall pay a total 

civil penalty of NINE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED THOUSAND dollars ($9,800,000) 

to the State of Alabama and to those states and territories that enter administrative or civil 

consent orders approving the terms of the NASAA settlement, of which $25,251.71 shall 

be paid to the State of Alabama. The payment to the State of Alabama shall be paid to